CERT. OF NEED: MEGAVOLTAGE RADIATION
CHAPTER 33I
CERTIFICATE OF NEED: MEGAVOLTAGE
RADIATION ONCOLOGY SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-1 et seq., specifically 26:2H-5.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.214, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4184(a), 29 N.J.R. 2455(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 331, Certificate of Need: Megavoltage Radiation Oncology
Services, expires on August 18, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 331, Certificate of Need: Megavoltage Radiation Oncology
Units, was adopted as R.1981 d.206, effective November 2, 1981. See:
13 N.J.R. 506(b), 13 N.J.R. 756(b). Chapter 331 was previously codi­
fied at N.J.A.C. 8:31-27. Chapter 331 was amended by R.1984 d.501,
effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2205(a), 16 N.J.R.
3027(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 331 was readopt­
ed as R.1986 d.41 7, effective September 15, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
1436(a), 18 N.J.R. 2010(a). Chapter 331 was amended by R.1990
d.132, effective February 20, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3640(a), 22 N.J.R.
633(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 331,
Certificate of Need: Megavoltage Radiation Oncology Units, expired
on September 15, 1991.
Chapter 331, Certificate of Need: Megavoltage Radiation Oncology
Services, was adopted as R.1993 d.88, effective February 16, 1993. See:
24 N.J.R. 4222(a), 25 N.J.R. 701(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 331 was readopted as R.1995 d.146, effective Febru­
ary 16, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 4875(b), 27 N.J.R. 1287(a). Pursuant to ·
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 331, Certificate of Need: Me­

units) of 16,000 actual patient visits or 900 actual patients.
Compliance with these minimum utilization standards will
be based on the actual utilization of each megavoltage
unit for the most recent calendar year required to be
reported to the Department immediately prior to the
Commissioner's call for certificate of need applications.
5. Failure to achieve projected minimum utilization as
defined in (b)1 above, within three years of installation of
the additional megavoltage equipment, shall form a suffi­
cient basis for the Commissioner to delicense the service.
6. Multiple unit programs failing to achieve an average
annual mininmm utilization level as defined at (b) 1 or
(b )4 above, whichever is applicable, during any period of
36 consecutive months shall form a sufficient basis for the
Commissioner to delicense the service.
Amended by R.1995 d.146, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4875(b), 27 N.J.R. 1287(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Health Law-Hospitals. Steven P. Bann, 136 N.J.L.J. No. 5, 66
(1994).